with MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs, including those borrowing costs incurred on or after that
date on qualifying assets already under construction. The effects of the initial application
of MFRS 123 were immaterial and accordingly, no adjustment was made to the opening
retained earnings as at 1 January 2017 and the comparative information for the financial
year ended 31 December 2017.

81

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
81

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs and change in accounting policy (Continued)

(b)	 Reclassification

	 During the current financial year, the Group determined that certain office units under investment
properties are owner-occupied and as such, have reclassified them as property, plant and
equipment. Accordingly, the comparative figures also have been restated in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017.

(c)	 (i)	 Consolidated statement of financial position

				   As previously
				   reported	 Effect of MFRS		  As restated
				   (Under FRSs)	 adjustments	 Reclassification	 (Under MFRSs)
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

		  At 1 January 2017
		  Property, plant and
		    equipment		   16,759,993 	 –	  16,472,388 	  33,232,381
		  Investment properties		   320,800,000 	 –	  (16,472,388)	  304,327,612
		  Land held for property
		    development		   6,747,149 	  (6,747,149)	 –	 –
		  Property development
		    cost		   104,533,885 	  (104,533,885)	 –	 –
		  Inventories:
		  - property held for
		    development		  –	  6,747,149 	 –	  6,747,149
		  - property under
		    development		  –	  104,533,885 	 –	  104,533,885
		  Trade and other
		    receivables:
		  - non-current		   11,467,293 	  (11,467,293)	 – 	 –
		  - current		   281,078,014 	  291,144 	 –  	  281,369,158
		  Amount due from
		    contract customers		   41,927,223 	  (41,927,223)	 –	 –
		  Amount due to
		    contract customers		   1,230,245 	  (1,230,245)	 –	 –
		  Trade and other
		    payables:
		  - non-current		   13,145,667 	  (13,145,667)	 –	 –
		  - current		   221,914,364 	  6,374,297 	 –  	  228,288,661
		  Contract assets		  –	  53,103,372 	 –	  53,103,372
		  Contract liabilities		  – 	  8,001,615 	 – 	  8,001,615

82

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

CREST BUILDER HOLDINGS BERHAD (573382-P)
82

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs and change in accounting policy (Continued)

(c)	 (i)	 Consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

				   As previously
				   reported	 Effect of MFRS		  As restated
				   (Under FRSs)	 adjustments	 Reclassification	 (Under MFRSs)
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

		  At 31 December 2017
		  Property, plant and
		    equipment		   16,620,657 	 –	  16,472,388 	  33,093,045
		  Investment properties		   320,800,000 	 –	  (16,472,388)	  304,327,612
		  Land held for property
		    development		   9,425,698 	  (9,425,698)	 –	 –
		  Property development
		    cost		   337,932,147 	  (337,932,147)	 –	 –
		  Inventories:
		  - property held for
		    development		  –	  9,425,698 	 –	  9,425,698
		  - property under
		    development		  –	  337,932,147 	 –	  337,932,147
		  Trade and other
		    receivables:
		  - non-current		   42,156,563 	  (24,147,918)	 –	  18,008,645
		  - current		   206,539,963 	  20,022,952 	 –	  226,562,915
		  Amount due from
		    contract customers		   81,682,686 	  (81,682,686)	 –	 –
		  Amount due to
		    contract customers		   4,734,026 	  (4,734,026)	 –	 –
		  Trade and other
		    payables:
		  - non-current		   27,551,168 	  (16,940,196)	 –	  10,610,972
		  - current		   378,247,626 	  7,864,750 	 –	  386,112,376
		  Contract assets		  –	  85,807,652 	 –	  85,807,652
		  Contract liabilities		  –	  13,809,472 	 –	  13,809,472

83

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
83

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Explanation of transition to MFRSs and change in accounting policy (Continued)

(c)	 (ii)	 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows

			   As previously
			   reported	 Effect of MFRS	 As restated
			   (Under FRSs)	 adjustments	 (Under MFRSs)
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM

		  At 31 December 2017
		  Changes in working capital:
		  Land held for property development	  (2,678,549)	  2,678,549 	 –
		  Property development costs	 (232,883,046)	  232,883,046 	 –
		  Inventories	  28,538,329 	  (235,561,595)	  (207,023,266)
		  Accrued billings in respect of
		    property development	  7,051,183 	  (7,051,183)	 –
		  Amount due from contract customers	  (39,755,463)	  39,755,463 	 –
		  Trade and other payables	  175,547,226 	  (2,304,076)	  173,243,150
		  Amount due to contract customers	  3,503,781 	  (3,503,781)	 –
		  Contract assets	 – 	  (32,704,280)	  (32,704,280)
		  Contract liabilities	 –	  5,807,857 	  5,807,857

2.3	 New MFRSs, amendments/improvements to MFRSs, new IC Interpretation (“IC Int”) and
amendments to IC Int that have been issued, but yet to be effective

	 The Group and the Company have not adopted the following new MFRSs, amendments/improvements
to MFRSs, new IC Int and amendments to IC Int that have been issued, but yet to be effective:

		  Effective for
		  financial periods
		  beginning on or
		  after

New MFRSs
MFRS 16	 Leases	 1 January 2019
MFRS 17	 Insurance Contracts	 1 January 2021

Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs
MFRS 1	 First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards	 1 January 2021#